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District Wide Asbestos Abatement -$                                           100,000$                  100,000$                  200,000$                  400,000$                  -$                                  800,000$                  
District Wide Building Maintenance -$                                           275,000$                  -$                                  150,000$                  150,000$                  -$                                  575,000$                  
District Wide HVAC -$                                           390,000$                  350,000$                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  740,000$                  
District Wide Masonry -$                                           -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  100,000$                  -$                                  100,000$                  
District Wide Playgrounds -$                                           300,000$                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  300,000$                  
District Wide Sidewalks -$                                           175,000$                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  175,000$                  
Central High School -Replace Gym Floor 500,000$                          -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  
Curiale School-Replace Gym Floor 80,000$                             -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  
JFK Campus - Common Area- Pool Ceiling Restoration 150,000$                          -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  
Beardsley School Paving 100,000$                          -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  
Beardsley School - Restrooms Upgrades 80,000$                             -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  
Marin School - Ceiling Tiles Replacement 100,000$                          -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  
Hallen School - Student Bathroom Renovations 200,000$                          -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  
Beardsley School - Electrical Upgrades 100,000$                          -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  
Dunbar School-Elevator Repairs 350,000$                          -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  
JFK Multicultural - Elevator Repair/Upgrades 300,000$                          -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  
JFK Campus - Common Area- Elevator Repairs 200,000$                          -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  
Harding High School - Boiler Chimneys 100,000$                          -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  
Fairchild Wheeler School -Chilled Beam Piping/Valves 200,000$                          200,000$                  200,000$                  200,000$                  200,000$                  -$                                  800,000$                  
Columbus - Replace Unit Ventilators -$                                           300,000$                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  300,000$                  
South End Schl HVAC Controls -$                                           300,000$                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  300,000$                  
Discovery- Outdoor Classrooms 100,000$                          -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  
Hooker School-Playground 125,000$                          -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  
Madison School - Playground Resurface 100,000$                          -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  
Maplewood Classical Studies -Playground ( Design & Construction) -$                                           -$                                  -$                                  200,000$                  -$                                  -$                                  200,000$                  
Cesar Battalia - Re-Surface 2-5 &5-12 Playgrounds -$                                           -$                                  -$                                  250,000$                  -$                                  -$                                  250,000$                  
Nutrition Center-Roof Replacement (21% City Share) -$                                           700,000$                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  700,000$                  
FY28 Bryant Roof Replacement -$                                           -$                                  -$                                  210,000$                  -$                                  -$                                  210,000$                  
Curiale School-Sidewalks Replacement -$                                           -$                                  -$                                  200,000$                  -$                                  -$                                  200,000$                  

BOE Total 2,785,000$                      2,740,000$             650,000$                  1,410,000$             850,000$                  -$                                  5,650,000$             
Fire Apparatus Replacement Program (Pumpers/Aerial Ladders) -$                                           1,050,000$             -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  1,050,000$             
Fire Department Staff Vehicles -$                                           -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  300,000$                  -$                                  300,000$                  
Fire Department-Replace Aged SCBA Air Paks-100 units -$                                           -$                                  -$                                  1,200,000$             -$                                  -$                                  1,200,000$             
Fire Department-Replace  E-Hydraulic Tools -$                                           -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  250,000$                  -$                                  250,000$                  
Replacement/Construction of New Fire Station 12 -$                                           -$                                  -$                                  16,000,000$           -$                                  -$                                  16,000,000$           
Fire Pumper Engine 10 -$                                           -$                                  1,200,000$             -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  1,200,000$             
Station Alerting System -$                                           -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  1,700,000$             -$                                  1,700,000$             
Station SCBA Compressor -$                                           -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  146,878$                  146,878$                  

FIRE DEPARTMENT Total -$                                           1,050,000$             1,200,000$             17,200,000$           2,250,000$             146,878$                  21,846,878$           
New Police Station Headquarters -$                                           -$                                  -$                                  19,000,000$           -$                                  -$                                  19,000,000$           
Police Electronic Control Weapon -200 Taser Guns -$                                           -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  
Police Dpt- Replace Repair Garage Ventilation System 184,800$                          -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  
236 Evergreen Building and Parking Lot Improvements -$                                           -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  
PD Plow Truck Police Garage -$                                           -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  
PD Academy Computer Lab -$                                           -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  
PD Unmanned Aerial Systems -$                                           -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  
PD Speed Indicating Radar Trails -$                                           -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  
Animal Control Vehicles -$                                           -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  

POLICE DEPARTMENT Total 184,800$                          -$                                  -$                                  19,000,000$           -$                                  -$                                  19,000,000$           
Blight / Demolition / Clean Up / Property Management 2,000,000$                      -$                                  2,989,000$             1,203,800$             -$                                  -$                                  4,192,800$             
City-Wide Complete and Safe Streets Program 1,000,000$                      1,000,000$             500,000$                  500,000$                  500,000$                  500,000$                  3,000,000$             
Seaside Park Bathhouse Interior Fit-Out -$                                           -$                                  1,500,000$             -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  1,500,000$             
Lafayette Blvd./Fairfield Ave Redesign -10% city match 350,000$                          -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  
Climate Resilience -$                                           -$                                  1,000,000$             500,000$                  500,000$                  500,000$                  2,500,000$             
Waterfront Pathway Master Plan Development -$                                           -$                                  1,000,000$             500,000$                  500,000$                  500,000$                  2,500,000$             

OPED Total 3,350,000$                      1,000,000$             6,989,000$             2,703,800$             1,500,000$             1,500,000$             13,692,800$           
Roadway Paving, Culverts, Intersections 3,000,000$                      4,000,000$             3,000,000$             3,000,000$             3,000,000$             3,000,000$             16,000,000$           
Paving City Parking Lots -$                                           724,216$                  825,780$                  520,877$                  498,259$                  374,568$                  2,943,700$             
Paving -Seaside Park Primary Road -$                                           -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  
999 Broad Street-Roof Replacement -$                                           -$                                  -$                                  5,000,000$             -$                                  -$                                  5,000,000$             
City / Neighborhood Beautification -$                                           -$                                  -$                                  150,000$                  -$                                  -$                                  150,000$                  
Brewster Street - Boat Ramp Rebuild 1,000,000$                      -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  
Public Facilities Equipment 1,500,000$                      1,551,000$             1,561,000$             900,000$                  791,000$                  679,000$                  5,482,000$             
City-Wide Building & Security Improvements 1,000,000$                      600,000$                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  600,000$                  
Facilities Assessments /Planning Studies -$                                           -$                                  -$                                  150,000$                  -$                                  -$                                  150,000$                  
Relocate Parks and Recreation Building to 990 Housatonic Ave -$                                           -$                                  -$                                  2,000,000$             -$                                  -$                                  2,000,000$             
Various Airport Improvements/Equipment's Projects 200,000$                          -$                                  205,000$                  612,000$                  1,065,000$             925,000$                  2,807,000$             
Parks Maintenance Equip (Include Golf Course) 345,000$                          -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  
Parks Maintenance Equipment -$                                           365,000$                  336,000$                  330,000$                  465,000$                  490,000$                  1,986,000$             
Golf Course Maintenance Equipment -$                                           110,000$                  240,000$                  62,500$                    100,000$                  122,500$                  635,000$                  
Various Parks  Improvements - City-Wide 300,000$                          375,000$                  600,000$                  175,000$                  1,120,000$             3,055,000$             5,325,000$             
Barnum Museum Renovations -$                                           300,000$                  250,000$                  250,000$                  -$                                  -$                                  800,000$                  
Side Walks/Street scape Replacements -$                                           750,000$                  500,000$                  2,000,000$             -$                                  2,000,000$             5,250,000$             
City-Wide Deco Lights -$                                           -$                                  300,000$                  -$                                  300,000$                  -$                                  600,000$                  
Traffic Lights Upgrades -$                                           -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  
Tennis Courts Improvement - City-Wide 275,000$                          275,000$                  275,000$                  275,000$                  275,000$                  275,000$                  1,375,000$             
Kennedy Stadium -$                                           1,399,000$             100,000$                  100,000$                  100,000$                  100,000$                  1,799,000$             
Park Restrooms - City-Wide 150,000$                          -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  
Seaside Bathhouse Study 250,000$                          -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  
Seaside Park Bathouse Renovation and Construction -$                                           -$                                  1,000,000$             -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  1,000,000$             
Golf Course  Improvements 350,000$                          -$                                  500,000$                  115,000$                  250,000$                  5,000,000$             5,865,000$             
Sliver By The River Outdoor Improvement (50% City Match) 1,000,000$                      1,000,000$             -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  1,000,000$             
Woodrow  Avenue Bridge  Design - City Match+50% City Share 1,300,000$                      -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  
Island Brook Flood Control - Design- City Share 1,000,000$                      -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  
Ox Brook Flood Control - Design City Share 1,000,000$                      -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  
999 Broad Street Roof and Ramp 2,529,000$                      -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  
45 Lyon Terrace Bathroom & Basement Renovations 1,300,000$                      -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  
Seaside Park Pavilion Repairs 515,000$                          -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  
Beardsley Zoo - Parking Lot Paving -$                                           -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  
Beardsley Zoo-Create New Entry Road For Less Traffic -$                                           -$                                  240,000$                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  240,000$                  
Police Headquarters 300 Congress St - Windows/Walls/Masonry 2,000,000$                      -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  
Fairfield Avenue Renovation -$                                           -$                                  -$                                  1,000,000$             -$                                  -$                                  1,000,000$             
Zoo Parking Expansion -$                                           -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  

PUBLIC FACILITIES Total 19,014,000$                   11,449,216$           9,932,780$             16,640,377$           7,964,259$             16,021,068$           62,007,700$           
WPCA Capital Improvements 1,300,000$                      1,140,000$             830,000$                  750,000$                  400,000$                  375,000$                  3,495,000$             

WPCA Total 1,300,000$                      1,140,000$             830,000$                  750,000$                  400,000$                  375,000$                  3,495,000$             

GRAND TOTAL 26,633,800$                   17,379,216$           19,601,780$           57,704,177$           12,964,259$           18,042,946$           125,692,378$        

 
CITY OF BRIDGEPORT OFFICE OF POLICY AND MANAGEMENT

FY26-30 FIVE YEAR CAPITAL PLAN ADOPTED BY COUNCIL ON MAY 5, 2025


	Sheet1

